
 

* Some students submitted scores for both SAT and ACT entrance tests. For this report, each student's highest SAT 
score was compared to the student's highest ACT score, and only the better score was retained. In March 2016, the 
College Board began administering a redesigned SAT exam. All SAT scores in this report are presented on the 
redesigned scale. 

 
 **Revisions were made to the Pell status and the Citizenship status data in Table 1. 
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 Retention of Fall 2021 First-Time Freshmen 
 
This study tracks the enrollment of 4,271 first-time freshmen that entered Baylor University during Summer 
and Fall 2021. Student data were examined for the period between Fall 2021 and Fall 2025. Summary 
information about retention and graduation rates is displayed by selected characteristics. Of the 4,271 first-
time freshmen, 41 percent were males and 38 percent were students in racial and ethnic minority groups.   
 
As depicted in Table 1, these first-time freshmen had the following enrollment pattern: 
 

After entering the University in Fall 2021, 90.2% continued their enrollment in Fall 2022. 
In Fall 2023, 85.8% of the original students continued their enrollment and 0.1% had 
graduated. 

Within three years after entering Baylor: 
 200 (4.7%) had graduated, 
 641 (15.0%) left the University (attrition), and 
 3,430 (80.3%) remained enrolled. 

Within four years after entering Baylor: 
 3,300 (77.3%) had graduated, 
 683 (16.0%) left the University (attrition), and 
 288 (6.7%) remained enrolled. 

 
Table 1 displays the general flow of enrollment for the first-time freshmen that entered Baylor in Summer 
and Fall 2021. These students are displayed by sex, racial/ethnic group, minority status, Baptist affiliation, 
Texas status, citizenship status, first generation college student status, legacy status, highest entrance test 
score*, high school class ranking, Pell status, and high financial need status. Retention, attrition, and 
graduation rates are listed for this four-year period. The reader is reminded that the attrition statistics include 
those students who completely withdrew from school as well as those who elected to enroll at other 
postsecondary institutions. The table also appropriately accounts for those students who "stopped out" and 
later returned to reenroll in the University. A graphic summary of this enrollment flow across the entire 
four years is displayed in Figure 1.   
 
Tables 2 and 3 display enrollment status by each of the following characteristics: highest entrance test score 
interval, high school class ranking, racial/ethnic group, and sex.  
  
 
  



Entrance Test Scores and High School Class Quartile 

Table 4 is a tabulation of the Fall 2021 first-time freshmen by entrance test score and high school 
class quartile. The top half of Table 4 displays the 962 students who had both an SAT score and a 
high school class ranking. The bottom half of the table shows the 657 students who had both an 
ACT score and a high school class ranking. Table 5 displays the four-year graduation rates for these 
two groups of students. For example, of the 197 students who had an SAT score of 1300 or more 
and were in the top ten percent of their high school class, 89.3% graduated from the University 
within four years. 

Ending Cumulative GPA 

Table 6 displays the ending cumulative grade point average (GPA) for first-time freshmen. The 
GPAs are shown for the three groupings of student status – continuing students, non-returning 
students, and graduated students. The GPAs for the graduated students are higher than the 
continuing and non-returning students.   
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N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Male 1,732 40.6 1,537 88.7 195 11.3 1,444 83.4 285 16.5 3 0.2 1,370 79.1 306 17.7 56 3.2 144 8.3 328 18.9 1260 72.7
Female 2,539 59.4 2,317 91.3 222 8.7 2,219 87.4 318 12.5 2 0.1 2,060 81.1 335 13.2 144 5.7 144 5.7 355 14.0 2,040 80.3
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
American Indian/Alaska 
Native 8 0.2 7 87.5 1 12.5 7 87.5 1 12.5 -- -- 6 75.0 1 12.5 1 12.5 1 12.5 1 12.5 6 75.0
Asian 403 9.4 359 89.1 44 10.9 340 84.4 63 15.6 -- -- 316 78.4 72 17.9 15 3.7 36 8.9 75 18.6 292 72.5
Black/African American 185 4.3 158 85.4 27 14.6 147 79.5 38 20.5 -- -- 133 71.9 40 21.6 12 6.5 22 11.9 43 23.2 120 64.9
Hispanic/Latino 692 16.2 606 87.6 86 12.4 569 82.2 122 17.6 1 0.1 534 77.2 126 18.2 32 4.6 63 9.1 131 18.9 498 72.0
Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 7 0.2 6 85.7 1 14.3 4 57.1 3 42.9 -- -- 4 57.1 3 42.9 -- -- -- -- 3 42.9 4 57.1
Not Specified/Unknown 23 0.5 21 91.3 2 8.7 22 95.7 1 4.3 -- -- 19 82.6 2 8.7 2 8.7 1 4.3 4 17.4 18 78.3
Two or more races 234 5.5 205 87.6 29 12.4 195 83.3 37 15.8 2 0.9 186 79.5 38 16.2 10 4.3 21 9.0 42 17.9 171 73.1
U.S. Nonresident Alien 86 2.0 67 77.9 19 22.1 59 68.6 27 31.4 -- -- 56 65.1 28 32.6 2 2.3 8 9.3 27 31.4 51 59.3
White 2,633 61.6 2,425 92.1 208 7.9 2,320 88.1 311 11.8 2 0.1 2,176 82.6 331 12.6 126 4.8 136 5.2 357 13.6 2,140 81.3
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
American Indian/Alaska 
Native 8 0.2 7 87.5 1 12.5 7 87.5 1 12.5 -- -- 6 75.0 1 12.5 1 12.5 1 12.5 1 12.5 6 75.0
Asian 449 10.5 394 87.8 55 12.2 372 82.9 77 17.1 -- -- 349 77.7 84 18.7 16 3.6 44 9.8 87 19.4 318 70.8
Black/African American 189 4.4 161 85.2 28 14.8 150 79.4 39 20.6 -- -- 136 72.0 41 21.7 12 6.3 22 11.6 44 23.3 123 65.1
Hispanic/Latino 716 16.8 624 87.2 92 12.8 586 81.8 129 18.0 1 0.1 547 76.4 136 19.0 33 4.6 63 8.8 140 19.6 513 71.6
Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 7 0.2 6 85.7 1 14.3 4 57.1 3 42.9 -- -- 4 57.1 3 42.9 -- -- -- -- 3 42.9 4 57.1
Not Specified/Unknown 24 0.6 22 91.7 2 8.3 23 95.8 1 4.2 -- -- 20 83.3 2 8.3 2 8.3 1 4.2 4 16.7 19 79.2
Two or more races 236 5.5 207 87.7 29 12.3 196 83.1 38 16.1 2 0.8 187 79.2 39 16.5 10 4.2 21 8.9 43 18.2 172 72.9
White 2,642 61.9 2,433 92.1 209 7.9 2,325 88.0 315 11.9 2 0.1 2,181 82.6 335 12.7 126 4.8 136 5.1 361 13.7 2,145 81.2
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

*Note: Data reflect a student's status as of the census date for each semester. Graduation and attrition figures are cumulative. However, the table appropriately accounts for those students who
 "stopped out" and later returned to reenroll in the University.

Table 1: General Flow of Enrollment for First-Time Freshmen of Fall 2021

Racial/Ethnic Group Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Gone GraduatedEnrolled Gone Graduated Gone Graduated Enrolled

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone

Sex Fall 2021 Fall 2022 Fall 2024 Fall 2025

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled GraduatedGone

Fall 2023
Status at beginning of the semester*

Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone GraduatedGraduated

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Federal Racial/Ethnic Group Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Enrolled

Enrolled
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Table 1: General Flow of Enrollment for First-Time Freshmen of Fall 2021

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Minority 1,605 37.6 1,399 87.2 206 12.8 1,315 81.9 287 17.9 3 0.2 1,229 76.6 304 18.9 72 4.5 151 9.4 318 19.8 1136 70.8
Non-Minority 2,666 62.4 2,455 92.1 211 7.9 2,348 88.1 316 11.9 2 0.1 2,201 82.6 337 12.6 128 4.8 137 5.1 365 13.7 2,164 81.2
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Baptist 703 16.5 658 93.6 45 6.4 626 89.0 77 11.0 -- -- 589 83.8 76 10.8 38 5.4 36 5.1 84 11.9 583 82.9
Non-Baptist 3,568 83.5 3,196 89.6 372 10.4 3,037 85.1 526 14.7 5 0.1 2,841 79.6 565 15.8 162 4.5 252 7.1 599 16.8 2,717 76.1
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Texas 2,362 55.3 2,143 90.7 219 9.3 2,046 86.6 314 13.3 2 0.1 1,892 80.1 335 14.2 135 5.7 179 7.6 364 15.4 1,819 77.0
Non-Texas 1909 44.7 1711 89.6 198 10.4 1617 84.7 289 15.1 3 0.2 1,538 80.6 306 16.0 65 3.4 109 5.7 319 16.7 1481 77.6
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
U.S. Citizen 4,145 97.0 3,753 90.5 392 9.5 3,573 86.2 567 13.7 5 0.1 3,344 80.7 603 14.5 198 4.8 274 6.6 645 15.6 3,226 77.8
U.S. Nonresident 86 2.0 67 77.9 19 22.1 59 68.6 27 31.4 -- -- 56 65.1 28 32.6 2 2.3 8 9.3 27 31.4 51 59.3
U.S. Resident 40 0.9 34 85.0 6 15.0 31 77.5 9 22.5 -- -- 30 75.0 10 25.0 -- -- 6 15.0 11 27.5 23 57.5
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
First Gen College Student 585 13.7 501 85.6 84 14.4 477 81.5 108 18.5 -- -- 428 73.2 124 21.2 33 5.6 42 7.2 137 23.4 406 69.4
Non-FGCS 3,686 86.3 3,353 91.0 333 9.0 3,186 86.4 495 13.4 5 0.1 3,002 81.4 517 14.0 167 4.5 246 6.7 546 14.8 2,894 78.5
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Alumni in Family 1,112 26.0 1032 92.8 80 7.2 988 88.8 122 11.0 2 0.2 927 83.4 125 11.2 60 5.4 70 6.3 138 12.4 904 81.3
No Alumni in Family 3,159 74.0 2,822 89.3 337 10.7 2,675 84.7 481 15.2 3 0.1 2,503 79.2 516 16.3 140 4.4 218 6.9 545 17.3 2,396 75.8
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

Graduated

Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

FGCS Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled

Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated Gone

Legacy Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled

Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated Gone

Fall 2024
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Graduated

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

Fall 2025

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled

Citizenship Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated

Texas/Non-Texas Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Fall 2023

Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled

Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

Minority Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled

Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated GoneEnrolled

Baptist/Non-Baptist Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled

Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated GoneEnrolled Enrolled GoneGraduated

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled Graduated

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled
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Table 1: General Flow of Enrollment for First-Time Freshmen of Fall 2021
Highest Entrance Test Score:
SAT**

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
No Score 2,621 61.4 2,350 89.7 271 10.3 2,227 85.0 391 14.9 3 0.1 2,092 79.8 407 15.5 122 4.7 172 6.6 437 16.7 2,012 76.8
<900 12 0.3 10 83.3 2 16.7 8 66.7 4 33.3 -- -- 7 58.3 5 41.7 -- -- 1 8.3 5 41.7 6 50.0
900-990 37 0.9 33 89.2 4 10.8 27 73.0 10 27.0 -- -- 24 64.9 12 32.4 1 2.7 3 8.1 13 35.1 21 56.8
1000-1090 127 3.0 110 86.6 17 13.4 103 81.1 24 18.9 -- -- 95 74.8 27 21.3 5 3.9 11 8.7 29 22.8 87 68.5
1100-1190 344 8.1 307 89.2 37 10.8 290 84.3 54 15.7 -- -- 266 77.3 60 17.4 18 5.2 32 9.3 58 16.9 254 73.8
1200-1290 485 11.4 453 93.4 32 6.6 432 89.1 52 10.7 1 0.2 405 83.5 55 11.3 25 5.2 39 8.0 58 12.0 388 80.0
1300+ 645 15.1 591 91.6 54 8.4 576 89.3 68 10.5 1 0.2 541 83.9 75 11.6 29 4.5 30 4.7 83 12.9 532 82.5
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3
**In March 2016, the College Board began administering a redesigned SAT exam. All SAT scores in this report are presented on the redesigned scale.
Highest Entrance Test Score:
ACT

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
No Score 2,940 68.8 2,631 89.5 309 10.5 2,492 84.8 444 15.1 4 0.1 2,336 79.5 470 16.0 134 4.6 210 7.1 498 16.9 2232 75.9
< 20 61 1.4 52 85.2 9 14.8 48 78.7 13 21.3 -- -- 46 75.4 13 21.3 2 3.3 8 13.1 15 24.6 38 62.3
20-21 59 1.4 53 89.8 6 10.2 51 86.4 8 13.6 -- -- 44 74.6 11 18.6 4 6.8 6 10.2 12 20.3 41 69.5
22-24 180 4.2 169 93.9 11 6.1 158 87.8 22 12.2 -- -- 144 80.0 26 14.4 10 5.6 14 7.8 27 15.0 139 77.2
25-27 277 6.5 241 87.0 36 13.0 233 84.1 44 15.9 -- -- 216 78.0 46 16.6 15 5.4 16 5.8 49 17.7 212 76.5
28-29 218 5.1 201 92.2 17 7.8 190 87.2 27 12.4 1 0.5 182 83.5 27 12.4 9 4.1 15 6.9 27 12.4 176 80.7
30+ 536 12.5 507 94.6 29 5.4 491 91.6 45 8.4 -- -- 462 86.2 48 9.0 26 4.9 19 3.5 55 10.3 462 86.2
All 4,271 100.0 3,854 90.2 417 9.8 3,663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3,430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3,300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
First Quartile-Top 10% 846 38.7 795 94.0 51 6.0 774 91.5 71 8.4 1 0.1 711 84.0 72 8.5 63 7.4 46 5.4 81 9.6 719 85.0
First Quartile-Not Top 10% 725 33.2 656 90.5 69 9.5 621 85.7 102 14.1 2 0.3 567 78.2 110 15.2 48 6.6 50 6.9 112 15.4 563 77.7
Second Quartile 492 22.5 426 86.6 66 13.4 396 80.5 96 19.5 -- -- 370 75.2 104 21.1 18 3.7 41 8.3 115 23.4 336 68.3
Third Quartile 115 5.3 89 77.4 26 22.6 79 68.7 36 31.3 -- -- 76 66.1 38 33.0 1 0.9 15 13.0 38 33.0 62 53.9
Fourth Quartile 8 0.4 7 87.5 1 12.5 6 75.0 2 25.0 -- -- 6 75.0 2 25.0 -- -- 1 12.5 2 25.0 5 62.5
All 2,186 100.0 1,973 90.3 213 9.7 1,876 85.8 307 14.0 3 0.1 1,730 79.1 326 14.9 130 5.9 153 7.0 348 15.9 1,685 77.1

EnrolledGone Enrolled Gone Graduated Gone

***Note this table only contains data on students with a high school class ranking.

Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated

Gone Graduated

High School Class 
Ranking***

Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Graduated

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Graduated Gone Graduated Enrolled

Graduated

Status at beginning of the semester*

Fall 2023

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025

Enrolled

Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled

Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Enrolled

Enrolled
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Table 1: General Flow of Enrollment for First-Time Freshmen of Fall 2021

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Federal Pell Grant 512 12.0 437 85.4 75 14.6 396 77.3 115 22.5 1 0.2 371 72.5 124 24.2 17 3.3 37 7.2 135 26.4 340 66.4
Subsidized Loan (no Pell) 674 15.8 617 91.5 57 8.5 590 87.5 84 12.5 -- -- 551 81.8 94 13.9 29 4.3 53 7.9 93 13.8 528 78.3
Neither Pell nor Loan 3,085 72.2 2800 90.8 285 9.2 2677 86.8 404 13.1 4 0.1 2508 81.3 423 13.7 154 5.0 198 6.4 455 14.7 2432 78.8
All 4271 100.0 3854 90.2 417 9.8 3663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3300 77.3

N col % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row % N row %
Yes 505 11.8 447 88.5 58 11.5 414 82.0 90 17.8 1 0.2 381 75.4 100 19.8 24 4.8 42 8.3 104 20.6 359 71.1
No 3,766 88.2 3407 90.5 359 9.5 3249 86.3 513 13.6 4 0.1 3049 81.0 541 14.4 176 4.7 246 6.5 579 15.4 2941 78.1
All 4271 100.0 3854 90.2 417 9.8 3663 85.8 603 14.1 5 0.1 3430 80.3 641 15.0 200 4.7 288 6.7 683 16.0 3300 77.3

Graduated Enrolled Gone GraduatedEnrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone

Fall 2021 Pell Status Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Graduated

Gone Graduated Enrolled Gone Graduated

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*

Graduated

Fall 2021 High Financial 
Need Status

Fall 2021 Fall 2022

Enrolled Enrolled Gone Enrolled Gone Enrolled

Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025
Status at beginning of the semester*
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Table 2
Percentage of Fall 2021 First-Time Freshmen

by Entrance Test Score Interval

        SAT Total Score Intervals
Row No SAT 900- 1000- 1100- 1200- SAT Mean Median

n Score <900 990 1090 1190 1290 1300+ n Score Score
Graduated in 2 years 5 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 2 1325.0 1325.0
Graduated in 3 years 195 2.79 0.00 0.02 0.12 0.42 0.56 0.66 76 1259.6 1250.0
Graduated in 4 years 3,100 44.25 0.14 0.47 1.92 5.53 8.50 11.78 1,210 1268.9 1270.0
  Total Graduated 3,300 47.11 0.14 0.49 2.04 5.95 9.08 12.46 1,288 1268.5 1260.0

Enrolled Fall 2025 288 4.03 0.02 0.07 0.26 0.75 0.91 0.70 116 1224.9 1225.0
Gone 683 10.23 0.12 0.30 0.68 1.36 1.36 1.94 246 1220.9 12440.0
  Total 4,271 61.37 0.28 0.86 2.98 8.06 11.35 15.10 1,650 1258.3 1260.0

ACT Composite Score Intervals
Row No ACT 20-  22-  25- 28- ACT Mean Median

n Score <20 21 24 27 29 30+ n Score Score
Graduated in 2 years 5 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 1 28.0 28.0
Graduated in 3 years 195 3.04 0.05 0.09 0.23 0.35 0.19 0.61 65 27.9 28.0
Graduated in 4 years 3,100 49.12 0.84 0.87 3.02 4.61 3.91 10.21 1,002 28.3 29.0
  Total Graduated 3,300 52.25 0.89 0.96 3.25 4.96 4.12 10.82 1,068 28.3 29.0

Enrolled Fall 2025 288 4.92 0.19 0.14 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.44 78 25.9 27.0
Gone 683 11.66 0.35 0.28 0.63 1.15 0.63 1.29 185 26.8 27.0
  Total 4,271 68.83 1.43 1.38 4.21 6.48 5.10 12.55 1,331 27.9 28.0

Notes:
1. Numbers presented in the center section of this table are cell percentages. For example, for the row labeled "Graduated in 4 years" and the
SAT column labeled "1100-1190," the percentage is 5.53. This cell percentage represents the percentage of the entire class; specifically, 5.53%
of 4,271 first-time freshmen had an SAT score between 1100-1190 and graduated in 4 years.

2. Some first-time freshmen submitted scores for both SAT and ACT entrance tests. For this report, each student's highest SAT score was
compared to the student's highest ACT score, and only the better score was retained. In March 2016, the College Board began administering a
redesigned SAT exam. All SAT scores in this report are presented on the redesigned scale.
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Percentage of First-Time Freshmen of Fall 2021
by High School Class Ranking, Racial/Ethnic Group, and Gender

Row High School Class Ranking*
n* Top 10% Next 15%    Second Qtr Third Qtr Fourth Qtr Total

Graduated in 2 years 3 0.05 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.14
Graduated in 3 years 127 2.84 2.10 0.82 0.05 0.00 5.81
Graduated in 4 years 1,555 30.01 23.56 14.55 2.79 0.23 71.14
  Total Graduated 1,685 32.90 25.75 15.37 2.84 0.23 77.09

Enrolled Fall 2025 153 2.10 2.29 1.88 0.69 0.05 7.01
Gone 348 3.71 5.12 5.26 1.74 0.09 15.92
  Total* 2,186 38.71 33.16 22.51 5.27 0.37 100.00
*Note this table only contains data on students with a high school class ranking.

Federal Race Ethnicity
American Native

Indian / Black/ Hawaiian/ Two or Not
Row Alaska African Hispanic/ Pacific More Specified/

n Native Asian American Latino Islander White Races Unknown Total
Graduated in 2 years 5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.12
Graduated in 3 years 195 0.02 0.37 0.28 0.75 0.00 2.90 0.19 0.05 4.56
Graduated in 4 years 3,100 0.12 7.07 2.60 11.24 0.09 47.27 3.79 0.40 72.58
  Total Graduated 3,300 0.14 7.44 2.88 12.01 0.09 50.22 4.03 0.45 77.26

Enrolled Fall 2025 288 0.02 1.03 0.52 1.48 0.00 3.18 0.49 0.02 6.74
Gone 683 0.02 2.04 1.03 3.28 0.07 8.45 1.01 0.09 15.99
  Total 4,271 0.18 10.51 4.43 16.77 0.16 61.85 5.53 0.56 100.00

Row Sex
n Male Female Total

Graduated in 2 years 5 0.07 0.05 0.12
Graduated in 3 years 195 1.24 3.32 4.56
Graduated in 4 years 3,100 28.19 44.39 72.58
  Total Graduated 3,300 29.50 47.76 77.26

Enrolled Fall 2025 288 3.37 3.37 6.74
Gone 683 7.68 8.31 15.99
  Total 4,271 40.55 59.44 100.00

Table 3
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Table 4
 Fall 2021 First-Time Freshmen by

Entrance Test Score and High School Class Ranking (n=1,619)

High School Class Ranking
SAT Top 10% Next 15% Second Qtr Third Qtr Fourth Qtr
< 900 1 3 5 2 0
900-990 9 3 12 2 0
1000-1090 20 29 39 5 0
1100-1190 72 79 57 11 0
1200-1290 115 104 48 9 0
1300+ 197 98 37 5 0

ACT Top 10% Next 15% Second Qtr Third Qtr Fourth Qtr
< 20 3 20 17 5 1
20-21 12 14 12 4 0
22-24 27 47 33 11 0
25-27 54 49 27 3 1
28-29 46 34 21 2 0
30+ 156 39 16 2 1

Notes:
1. Numbers presented in this table are for the 1,619 first-time freshmen who had both high school
class ranking and entrance test score data.

2. Some students submitted scores for both SAT and ACT entrance tests. For this report, each
student's highest SAT score was compared to the student's highest ACT score, and only the better
score was retained. In March 2016, the College Board began administering a redesigned SAT exam.
All SAT scores in this report are presented on the redesigned scale.
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High School Class Ranking
SAT Top 10% Next 15% Second Qtr Third Qtr Fourth Qtr
< 900 - 100.0** 40.0** 50.0*** -
900-990 88.9* 66.7** 58.9* 50.0*** -
1000-1090 85.0 62.1 61.5 40.0** -
1100-1190 72.2 77.2 70.2 27.3** -
1200-1290 89.6 77.9 66.7 88.9* -
1300+ 89.3 78.6 75.7 60.0** -

ACT Top 10% Next 15% Second Qtr Third Qtr Fourth Qtr
< 20 33.3*** 50.0 70.6 60.0** 0.0
20-21 83.3 71.4 58.3* 50.0** -
22-24 74.1 83.0 72.7 72.7* -
25-27 79.6 79.6 85.2 66.7** 0.0
28-29 89.1 91.2 76.2 50.0** -
30+ 92.3 74.4 68.8 100.0** 0.0

Table 5
Four-Year Graduation Percentage for

 Fall 2021 First-Time Freshmen by
Entrance Test Score and High School Class Ranking

Notes:
1. Some cells represent a small number of graduates as denoted by asterisks:

* n < 10; ** n < 5; *** n = 1.

2. Numbers presented in this table are cell percentages for the group of first-time freshmen
shown in Table 4 who graduated within four years. For example, for the row labeled "1300+" and
the column labeled "Top 10%," the percentage is 89.3. Specifically, 89.3% of 197 students had an
SAT score of 1300+, a Top 10% class ranking, and graduated within four years.

3. Some students submitted scores for both SAT and ACT entrance tests. For this report, each
student's highest SAT score was compared to the student's highest ACT score, and only the better
score was retained. In March 2016, the College Board began administering a redesigned SAT
exam. All SAT scores in this report are presented on the redesigned scale.
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Continuing
Students N % N % N %
0.00 - 0.499 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
0.50 - 0.999 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
1.00 - 1.499 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
1.50 - 1.999 3 2.1 1 0.7 4 1.4
2.00 - 2.499 21 14.6 7 4.9 28 9.7
2.50 - 2.999 46 31.9 49 34.0 95 33.0
3.00 - 3.499 47 32.6 62 43.1 109 37.8
3.50 - 4.000 27 18.8 25 17.4 52 18.1
All 144 100.0 144 100.0 288 100.0

Non-Returning
Students N % N % N %
No GPA 2 0.6 0 0.0 2 0.3
0.00 - 0.499 29 8.8 20 5.6 49 7.2
0.50 - 0.999 14 4.3 8 2.3 22 3.2
1.00 - 1.499 20 6.1 18 5.1 38 5.6
1.50 - 1.999 39 11.9 42 11.8 81 11.9
2.00 - 2.499 46 14.0 49 13.8 95 13.9
2.50 - 2.999 86 26.2 80 22.5 166 24.3
3.00 - 3.499 59 18.0 75 21.1 134 19.6
3.50 - 4.000 33 10.1 63 17.7 96 14.1
All 328 100.0 355 100.0 683 100.0

Graduated
Students N % N % N %
0.00 - 0.499 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
0.50 - 0.999 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
1.00 - 1.499 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
1.50 - 1.999 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
2.00 - 2.499 11 0.9 5 0.2 16 0.5
2.50 - 2.999 90 7.1 99 4.9 189 5.7
3.00 - 3.499 493 39.1 671 32.9 1164 35.3
3.50 - 4.000 666 52.9 1265 62.0 1,931  58.5
All 1260 100.0 2,040  100.0 3,300  100.0

Table 6
 Fall 2021 First-Time Freshmen

by Ending Cumulative GPA

Male Female All

Male Female All

Male Female All
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